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Observations and Findings:

Afler examining all the documents received trom both Ms. Momena Begum (client code # 40170 &
BOID # 1202640040067069) and Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41),
it is observed and found that:

1. Intentional delaying in the settlement of the complaint by Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited:

It was observed that Ms. Momena Begum lodged her complaint on February 07, 2023 and accordingly
DSE forwarded the same to the TREC Holder Company for settlement of the complaint and
submitting some specific documents to DSE. Surprisingly, the TREC Holder Company applied for
extending time to settle the complaint and submit the documents four times, Finally, they furnished
documents on June 15, 2023 what they ought to furnish us by February 15, 2023 as per our letter dated
February 12, 2023.

Whereas, as per f3fd 33 of the Ff¥EfRify o TG IO (5, %@maewmﬁvarf%ﬁﬁ) ffge,
000, “ETF He fEary, %wwa:wmﬁwﬂ%ﬁﬁwﬂwammwwmw
PR G2 AT, 37777, ﬂi‘ﬁfwmﬁmﬁww@ﬁy@wqﬁfmﬁwmww’m@wmm
AT P 1"

af$fif) RfEr, 2000, “arerF 3BF foar, WWGWW@WWBﬂW@W’WW
ARSI CFea g, T, ﬁwwewwwm@m”
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It is also observed that the authority of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited failed to settle the
complaint lodged against them vide letter dated February 07, 2023.

Whareas as per the Fif#8Rba ¢ qmwe shirw (F3-am, B-QR ¢ wAe ef$fHE) Rigwe, 000 @7
TR MG @; T ST 6 OIFE (I TEI (I oA A sl T Wi atfew @ e
247 QG eI SZ0AF T JrEeeaT G2 Y JIF AR FEET G972 ST JFNF GRS A 7

However, throughout the aforesaid activities Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, the Managing Director,
Amal Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager,
Finance & Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers
Securities Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) Bifethitw 8 ywEwe IhrE (Bo-a, BT-@RFR ¢ Tmive afefHE) RfEmE, o0 W7 R =St ¢
for not taking reasonable and appropriate measures to settle the complaint lodged against them
within 30 (Thirty) days of the complaint lodged and thus, forwarded to the TREC Holder
company and wasting time intentionally;

b) FifFehRte ¢ gee e (Fo-Fam, BF-QFE ¢ Se afsfHifE) RfdmrEt, 2000 @7 4@ 33 g 7dh
wgfer 7 wivast &% 3 by not cooperating ICALD Team to settle the complaint within the
stipulated time, wasting time intentionally and not presenting the main alleged person in the
meeting.

From the above, it appears to the ICALD team that Haji Ahmad Brothers Limited does not co-operate
the ICALD team properly in solving/settling the complaint in due time rather than delaying
intentionally in the settlement process.

In the above context, ICALD Team may point out some of the following:

v'  The Company failed to settle the complaint issue within due time;

v 'They have not provided the required documents within the stipulated time;

v" They did not cooperate ICALD Team of DSE properly;

v" They failed to present the main alleged person in the meeting held on 12 July 2023 arranged by

DSE.

In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, the Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

¢) FifeEfftw ¢ qmwe FHrA (F3-om, FSo-@FR ¢ wqwive afefHy) [fgmE, o0 97 o=
=$iAt ¢ by failing to settle the complaint within 30 (Thirty days) of the complaint lodged
and thus, forwarded to the TREC Holder company and wasting time intentionally;

d) FfeEftew ¢ axmwe Fhire (F-tam, T-EEE ¢ TEits 2fSfH{®) i, woo a7 f[{fd 3y g
fadiw wufim g3 weae R&f¥ 3 by not cooperating ICALD Team to settle the complaint within
the stipulated time, wasting time intentionally and not presenting the main alleged person in
the meeting.
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2. Destruction and fabrication of client’s signature

The Company vide the letter No. HABSL/HO/MD/2023/23/ 109 dated June 25, 2023 provided a copy
of Account Opening Form and the DSE ICALD Team scrutinized those documents and in the plain
eye verified the signature shown in Customer Account Opening Form.

It is evident from the BO Account Opening Form that the original signature of the client, Momena
Begum, has been forged/fabricated by destroying her original signature and putting new signatures at
various points as shown in the picture attached here-

So, based on this, it may be pointed out that
v" The signature portrayed on Customer Account Opening Form provided is fake and was
put on such documents by somebody from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Iimited:

v The signature available on Customer Account Opening Form and other subsequent
document is not put by the complainant but someone else from Haji Ahmad Brothers
Securities Limited.

Whereas as per Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
Statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, Ppaper, accounts, information or explanation which
he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this
Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to
believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”

Whereas as per the Ff#eRfe @ THE IR (53-feerm, BT 8 TAe eifSfif) RfiRarm, 3000 @7
Rt 33, “arers B s, 5 w@rem 93e AT efefift S Tl ¢ frywrer AR vz P AsE
PRE 9T NZ, T, a?ﬁﬁwmrw:fé@ywﬁmﬁwmqﬁfmﬁwmm%ﬁvﬁwm
AT AT 1”7

And as per the Fife8RTe ¢ wase shr (53-foomm, BI-FIIH @ wiS efeffy) Rimmem, w000 7 fidE
o @7 wieat R 3 “arers B o, %mw%ﬁﬁﬁﬁw%mwww@ww
ﬂﬁsfammﬂw,mwgﬁﬁwwmwmmwﬁm"
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In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by destroying client’s original
signature, portraying fabricated/forged signature and portraying client’s signature on
subsequent documents including Customer Account Opening Form;

b) Ffefite ¢ wwse e (Bw-fowm, TF-TPR 8 Al elfSfify) R, 000 @3 R 53
o fiSw wFhm a7 wmat RR s by destroying client’s original signature, portraying
fabricated/forged signature and portraying client’s signature on subsequent documents
including Customer Account Opening Form.

3. Providing margin loan in non-margin account without permission from the client

The complainant claimed that there was no margin approval in her account but having a substantial
time-gap, when he communicated after October 08, 2018, she found that her account has been changed
1 into margin one and introduced loans several times. By scrutinizing the margin agreement provided by
the TREC Holder company, Team ICALD found in the plain eye that the signature on Margin
agreement once destroyed and again put on another signature as shown in the picture below-

GELE e o

it

e ™ @G| @

Based on the above observations, it may be concluded that

v' The signature on the Margin Agreement might not be given by the Account Holder but
someone from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited;

v’ The client might not be involved in the margin loan facility introduced in her account.

Whereas as per the Fif¥5Rfbw g THHY I (-, FE-QRFR ¢ e efsfi) fRfEart, 000 @37
RfX 83, “arers 57 fomrm, %mﬂ?:WWWWBWWWWW
PR IR AL, Ty, aiﬁWa«ﬁ@wwﬁmﬁwwqﬁfwﬁmmeWW

AT Faeae |
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And as per the FiREffow ¢ avse Ifimm (F3-Re, So-qrom © Wi affiiy) fRfemren, 2000 97 Ay
oIE@ @3 Svt [ 3 “arere e o, B @ ¢ ST s e 39 @ GO T
ARIBITAIT CFTd TN, TS, [F4ger ¢ To! IE1T 1T 237"

In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohani‘mad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated: ‘

a) Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordipfance, 1969 by destroying client’s original
signature on Margin Agreement and portraying fake/fabricated signature by someone from
Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities limited;

b) FfRCEfifbe ¢ qmre e (Be-fowm, Be@E af$fAfd) Rfd=mt, o0 97 sz RF 5
o &8ty wofom @7 wivet R 5 by destroying cjfent’s original signature on Margin Agreement,
portraying fake/fabricated signature by someqfie from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities limited
and introducing loan on the cash account iff., converting into margin account without any
intimation to/consent of the client.

4. Execution of unauthorized trade and changg of Mobile number and Bank Account:

Ms. Momena Begum claimed that she invested BDT 14,13,983.64 in Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited on October 08, 2018 and went abroad. After that, she never instructed the authority of the
mentioned TREC Holder Company to buy/Sell in her code during living abroad. But after returning
home, she came to know that the authority of the company executed huge transactions in her code
without informing her. Besides, they e¢hanged her mobile No. e-mail and address without taking any

permission irom her.

>
s

Analyzing DPO1 (BO Set up Acknowledgement Report)' and 'BO ID Modification Report' collected
from CDBL, it is found that the mobile number and bank account were changed and hence, it’s
evident that the customer did/ot receive any buy or sell notifications in her account. The complainant
stated that she instantly inférmed the matter to the Managing Director of the mentioned TREC Holder
Company. However, the/] Aanaging Director of the company has not taken any effective steps to settle
the issue rather than procrastinating the settlement.

In response t F clarification letter, Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited informed vide their
letter No. HABSL./HO/DSE/2023/47 dated April 13, 2023 and HABSL/HO/DSE/2023/04/63 dated
April 26,2023as follows:

J..regarding the settlement of the complaint of Ms. Momena Begum (BOID:
1202640040067069, Client Code # 401 70) of Ms. Momena Begum, we would like to inform you

/' /thgf' we have not found any evidence of such kind of transactions into the mentioned account... ... t

T Company vide the letter No. HABSL/HO/MD/2023/23/109 dated June 25, 2023 provided all

otocopies of buy/sale orders in favor of those transactions which were executed after the
complainant’s mentioned date (October 08, 2018) after which the client neither placed any buy/sale
order nor communicated any way regarding transactions incurred in her BO account.
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However, it is evident to ICALD Team that the signature on Customer Account Opening Form,
Margin Agreement and subsequent documents have been fabricated by someone from Haji Ahmad
Brothers Securities. Hence the signature carried on buy/sale orders are not placed by the account
holder rather someone from Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities as all documents remain in the custody of
the company and all of the transactions executed in this code after October 08, 2018 were fake and
executed without the instruction of the BO account holder.

In the meeting held on July 12, 2023 at DSE premises, the ICALD Team asked the representatives of
Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited regarding the above issues i.e., unauthorized trade, fake
signatures in buy-sale orders, etc. The representatives of the company acknowledged various relevant
points that

» Their company did wrong to the client in various cases;

» They could not settle the problem in due time;

» They were not well-informed regarding transactions executed in this code in the absence of the
client;

» They were not well-informed regarding changes in mobile number and other information
without any instruction from the respective clients;

» The main copy of the Account opening Form of the respective client and mentioned buy-sale
orders are preserved in the branch office situated in Chattagram.

Later, on July 23, 2023, the ICALD Team made a telephonic conversation with Mr. Ezaz, the then
manager of, Chattagram Branch (who was supposed to be present in the meeting held on July 12,
2023). On various points, Mr. Ezaz acknowledged that —

» During the transaction executed at the mentioned time, the client was abroad; so she could not
oive the signatures on the buy/sale order;

» The signatures portrayed in the buy/sale orders are fake;

» The main copy of the Account opening Form of the respective client and mentioned buy-sale
orders are preserved in the Head Office;

However, [CALD Team was informed by an unauthorized source that the Managing Director and his
wife are Mr. Ezaz’s distant relatives. The Team asked Mr. Ezaz about this point, but he refused the
matter.

From the above stated in point No. 02 i.e., Execution of Unauthorized trade, it may be concluded that

Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited executed unauthorized transactions in client’s code;
They would provide fake portfolios to the client;

They would provide fake buy-sale orders as supporting documents to DSE;

They wasted much time but yet they could not solve the problem;

The authority of the Company misguided the ICALD Team by providing false information;
The Company changed the mobile number, bank account number and other information of the
client without his/her instruction.

Tl e s LT

Whereas as per Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “Prohibition of false
statements, etc.- No person shall, in any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation which
he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any application made under this
Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to
believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.”
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Whereas as per Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Stock broker shall receive
all orders in writing or by Fax or E-mail or any other mode as specified by the Commission Jfrom time
lo time; and shall be numbered and time-stamped at the time of receipt thereof and entered in the
chronological order in a register which states the name and address of the persons who placed the
order, the name and number of the securities to be bought or sold, the nature of the transaction and
the limit, if any, as to the price of the securities or the period for which the order is to be valid.... "

Whareas as per the Fif%%Rfow ¢ qwe P (5=-feery, Ba@em o SIS afSff) g, 2000 g7
AR A @; “wwmﬁﬁmmmwmw@mﬁ@wwmwmﬁwafw@wﬁm
4T QTSI AT Q2T @ T @7 TaY TTZ! &2 PR QI OTF JrEenE Galze whara |

Whareas as per the fi3¢fftw e qHwY T (53 errn, D@ 6 SIS @SR ¥, 2000 @7
[ 3, “arere B famg, S mrem g WWWWeWm%WWW
PR 972 WZH, T, @2 REE 97 RSl ww i Gy wmsaq fafeerz g s s et wareea
AT T |

Whareas as per the f138fRftw ¢ GHEG T (53-fee, BF-EIMA ¢ S efSfRR) R, 000 @7
fdn sofm a7 wvwdt Y 3 “arere B o, TF QP ¢ AT efefaE ORE T ¢ ety
St ARG e T, e, R=vret ¢ Teer Fur7 a1fkice 250

In the above context, it is found that Mr. Raquib Md Fakhrul, Managing Director, Amal
Krishna Saha, Head of Trade and Operations, Mohammad Nakibul Islam, Manager, Finance &
Accounts and Mr. Ezaz, Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited (DSE TREC Holder # 41) have violated:

a) Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by destroying and fabricating
client’s signature, sending fake portfolio to the client and providing fake buy-sale order as
supporting documents to DSE;

b) Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 by not maintaining buy/sale orders,
executing unauthorized transaction and providing fake buy-sale order as supporting documents
to DSE;

¢) FfERfte ¢ amwe 3 (Befem, BF-QE © wHie afefi) Ridmr, w000 a7 R{f% 3y aq
fadty wwfm @z wisedt R 3 by destroying and fabricating client’s signature, changing client’s
mobile number, bank account and other information with her consent, executing unauthorized
transaction, providing fake portfolio to the client and forwarding fake buy-sale order as
supporting documents to DSE, delaying the settlement of the problem/complaint and
misguiding the ICALD Team providing false information.

mﬁﬁ@mﬁmuﬁ?quﬁmmwﬁm%ﬁmﬁmw:&
R4/ AT B0 € 8/#115 4 3/3030/589 ifF: ¥y FEEF 3038 Sq@il Mr. Ezaz, Former Manager,
Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited & 3¢ T057 2038 ©ifirat Fi3et ewetprg
AT Toifes 20s 31 7w/ g M. Ezaz, Former Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers
Securities Limited s o Rdifes wifiey TS By Tl @9z Fofy 1w Forflis <a SRme wifRe
FEAE;
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@z, Mr. Ezaz, Former Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited-a5
B 7o (AT ASHAN W @ S g S sfemrrmz AR 9 TRFY, (XY GUFed Mr. Ezaz,
Former Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited-43 125t F=a 6
srzeratly R Rafes i

@2y, Mr. Ezaz, Former Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited
Potfe TS T DIFCRTE ¢ aHee IR (B-Temra, B-@PR ¢ wAle efefaf) RiEET, 2000 @@
T SR ¢, PSR ¢ «HY FET (-, BE-meE ¢ e efefif) Rfesret, 2000 @7 X 5
a3 fasty wwher w7 weaet [ 3, Rule 3(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 & Section 18 of
the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 #29 S, Fifrefaby szes Al

Y, i@wmﬁﬁmwmwﬂmﬂﬂm@mequwmwmwm;

. Mr. Ezaz, Former Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited-a3
tsife @fars Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 ¥ Section 22 a7 e FHfEsRibe Wi uIwe
TR WZ, Soo GF «IFT St a1 AAAY;

W,Wﬁﬁmﬂ,ﬁrﬁfﬁﬁwwmeﬁﬂﬁmﬁﬁwwmmmw, sfferaretas =2 4=, Rt 1R
ot @Sy Mr. Ezaz, Former Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities
Limited - w<wrs wfos T31 4G @ AAB;

oas, Gy, S Sfufis TRdm R Rrawaiede, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance No.
XVII of 1969) 47 Section 22 & The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 st 7erfEe) @32
e BfECRBE SIS AHEE FHEE I, Svdo G YT St @ HWS FASACE-

_ Mr. Ezaz. Former Manager, Chattagram Branch of Haji Ahmad Brotbers Securities 1 imited-cE d.00
(4F) % Bt SIS wfoe T, [ oa AR 0o (fE oo Wy “[reEeTs FfRefbs wrre eIy FHEME 99
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Rond:

Mr. Ezaz

Former Manager, Chattagram Branch of
Haji Ahmad Brothers Securities Limited
Uday Tower (6th Floor, East Side)

57 & 57/A, Gulshan Avenue

Circle-1, Dhaka-1212.
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